

1 SEC. 2. That section ten (10) of chapter two hundred ninety
 2 (290), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, (C. C. Sec. 2291)
 3 be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all that part of
 4 said section following the comma (,) in the eighth (8) line and in-
 5 serting in lieu thereof the following: "the sum of ten thousand
 6 dollars (\$10,000) for the year ending June 30, 1922, and ten thou-
 7 sand dollars (\$10,000) for the year ending June 30, 1923, for the
 8 actual expenses of the state board for vocational education amended
 9 in this section".

Approved April 12, A. D. 1921.

CHAPTER 297

SUPPORT FUNDS FOR STATE CHARITABLE, CORRECTIONAL, AND PENAL INSTITUTIONS

S. F. 319.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections three(3), four (4), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), and ten (10) of chapter thirty-seven (37) acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, and to amend paragraphs seven (7), section twenty-seven hundred twenty-seven-a 96 (2727-a96) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, relating to the support funds for the various state institutions under the supervision of the board of control of state institutions.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That the law as it appears in section 3 of chapter 37 of
 2 the acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is here-
 3 by amended by striking out of line six (6) the words "twenty-two" and
 4 substituting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-eight"; also by strik-
 5 ing out of line six (6) the word "ten" and substituting in lieu thereof
 6 the word "fifteen"; also by striking out of line thirteen (13) the
 7 word "eight" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "seven"; also
 8 by striking out of line fourteen (14) the words "eighteen thousand,
 9 seven hundred" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-
 10 one thousand."

1 SEC. 2. That the law as it appears in section 4 of chapter 37
 2 of the acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is
 3 hereby amended by striking out of line seven (7) the word "seven-
 4 teen" and substituting in lieu thereof the word, "twenty-one."

1 SEC. 3. That the law as it appears in section 6 of chapter 37
 2 acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is hereby
 3 amended by striking out of line fourteen (14) the word "three" and
 4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "four"; also by striking out of line
 5 14 the word sixty; also by striking out of line 16 the word "nine"
 6 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

1 SEC. 4. That the law as it appears in section 8 of chapter 37 of the
 2 acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is hereby
 3 amended by striking out of line five (5) the word "fifty" and by sub-
 4 stituting in lieu thereof the words "sixty-five."

1 SEC. 5. That the law as it appears in section 10 of chapter 37
 2 of the acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is
 3 hereby amended by striking out of line seven (7) the word "seven"
 4 and by substituting in lieu thereof the word "ten."

1 SEC. 6. That the law as it appears in paragraph seven (7) of
 2 section twenty-seven hundred twenty-seven-a 96 (2727-a96), sup-
 3 plemental supplement to the code, 1915, be and the same is hereby
 4 amended by striking out the words "three hundred" in lines ten (10)
 5 and eleven (11) of said paragraph and by inserting in lieu thereof
 6 the words, "four hundred fifty."

Approved April 7, A. D. 1921.

CHAPTER 298

APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE CHARITABLE, CORRECTIONAL, AND PENAL INSTITUTIONS

S. F. 276.

AN ACT making appropriations for the erection, repair and improvement of buildings, for appurtenances and connections thereto, for furniture, fixtures, furnishings and equipment, for the purchase of land, for the purchase of live stock, farm machinery and equipment, for establishing and maintaining industries, for the purchase of clothing, food, fuel and supplies, and for improvements, equipment and appliances needed in any or all of the institutions hereinafter named, to-wit: soldiers' home, soldiers' orphans' home, juvenile home, institution for feeble-minded children, state sanatorium for the treatment of tuberculosis, training school for boys, training school for girls, Mount Pleasant state hospital, Independence state hospital, Clarinda state hospital, Cherokee state hospital, state hospital and colony for epileptics, state penitentiary, men's reformatory and women's reformatory.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the
 2 state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one million
 3 three hundred fifty-three thousand seven hundred dollars (\$1,353,-
 4 700.00), for the erection, repair and improvement of buildings, for ap-
 5 purtenances and connections thereto, for furniture, fixtures, furnish-
 6 ings and equipment, for the purchase of land, for the purchase of live
 7 stock, farm machinery and equipment, for establishing and maintain-
 8 ing industries, for the purchase of clothing, food, fuel and supplies and
 9 for improvements, equipment and appliances needed in any or all
 10 of the institutions hereinafter named, to-wit: Iowa soldiers' home,
 11 Iowa soldiers' orphans' home, state juvenile home, institution for
 12 feeble-minded children, state sanatorium for the treatment of tuber-
 13 culosis, training school for boys, training school for girls, Mount
 14 Pleasant state hospital, Independence state hospital, Clarinda state
 15 hospital, Cherokee state hospital, state hospital and colony for epilep-
 16 tics, state penitentiary, men's reformatory and women's reformatory.
 17 Provided, however, that not more than six hundred and seventy-six
 18 thousand eight hundred fifty dollars (\$676,850.00) of said appropria-
 19 tion shall be available for the period ending June 30, 1922, and not
 20 more than six hundred seventy-six thousand eight hundred fifty dol-